on the role of agglomeration (which dictates both employment growth in city regions, and the

degree to which this growth is concentrated within city centres) envisaged. This is set out in

further detail in Chapter 3.

7 Note that the projections consider growth across all urban areas and city centres nationally; differences
between the projections at the level of specific cities mean that, for a small number of cities, the ‘high’
projection is lower than the ‘medium’ or ‘low’ (such as Liverpool and Telford). For example, the ‘low’
projection uses a 2018-based ONS projection for national employment growth, and the ‘high’ a 2014-based
projection when national growth was envisaged to be greater, but this does not mean that growth is
necessarily greater in the ‘high’ rather than the ‘low’ projection for every city.

8 When taking the average of the ONS Central and High Urban forecasts for this purpose, the ONS Central
M0 is used as it is 2014-based (rather than 2018-based for M1) which corresponds to the 2014-based High
Urban. This also reflects how the ONS Central M1 has a lower level of national growth, reflecting Brexit and
other macroeconomic factors.

Urban Transport Capacity, Demand and Cost: Research Methodology | Report

 March 2023 | 12

Figure 2.5: Employment projections adopted within scenario analysis

49%

38%

35%

44%

32%

7%
8%

26%

33%

42%

11%

21% 21%

11%

15%

9%

4% 5%

0%

1%

15%

1%

8%

12%

23%

9%

1%

21%

1%

31%

-1%

5%
7%

13%

9%

6%

3%

23%

-5%

2%

29%

18% 19%

23%
21%

4% 5%

17%
16%

28%

3%

13%

10%

7%

11%

5%

2%
3%

2%

-1%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%
Em

p
lo

ym
en

t
gr

o
w

th
 p

ro
je

ct
io

n
, 2

0
1

8
 -

2
0

5
5

 Low city centre employment growth

Medium city centre employment growth

High city centre employment growth

<< Large cities   Small and medium-sized cities >>

Urban Transport Capacity, Demand and Cost: Research Methodology | Report

 March 2023 | 13

Stage 2: Establish current and ‘committed future’ capacity

Revise ‘bottom-up’ 2018 Urban Transport Capacity Metric

2.25 The previous 2018 study developed an Urban Transport Capacity Metric (UTCM), which